
 

 

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE 
OF THE ONTARIO COLLEGE OF TEACHERS 

 
Citation: Ontario College of Teachers v Nethercott 2021 ONOCT 73  

Date: 2021-07-12 
 

DECISION, REASONS FOR DECISION AND ORDER 
 

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario College of Teachers Act, 1996 and the Regulation 
(Ontario Regulation 437/97) thereunder; 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF a discipline proceeding against 

James Douglas Nethercott, a member of the Ontario College of Teachers. 
 

 
BETWEEN: 

ONTARIO COLLEGE OF TEACHERS 
 

– and – 
 

JAMES DOUGLAS NETHERCOTT (REGISTRATION #256026) 
 

 
PANEL: Irene Dembek, OCT, Chair 

Jennifer McMaster, OCT 
Kimberley Westfall-Connor 

 
HEARD:  July 8, 2021 
 
Danielle Miller, for the Ontario College of Teachers 
 
Jerry Raso, for James Douglas Nethercott 
 
Rebecca Durcan, Independent Legal Counsel 
 

PUBLICATION BAN: Pursuant to subsections 32.1(3) and 32.1(4) of the Ontario 
College of Teachers Act, 1996, no person shall publish the identity of, or any 

information that could disclose the identity of any person who is under 18 years 
old and is a witness in a hearing or is the subject of evidence in a hearing, or the 

person who was allegedly sexually abused or the subject of the sexual 
misconduct or a prohibited act involving child pornography. 
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[1] This proceeding was heard electronically before a panel of the Discipline 

Committee (the “Panel”) of the Ontario College of Teachers (the “College”) on July 8, 

2021, in accordance with rule 8.01 of the Rules of Procedure of the Discipline Committee 

and of the Fitness to Practise Committee.  

[2] James Douglas Nethercott (the “Member”) attended the hearing and had legal 

representation. The Panel was advised at the outset of the hearing that the parties had 

entered into an agreement with respect to the hearing. 

A. PUBLICATION BAN 

[3] The Panel ordered a publication ban pursuant to subsection 32.1(3) of the Ontario 

College of Teachers Act, 1996 (the “Act”), which makes such an order mandatory. 

Accordingly, no person shall publish the identity of, or any information that could disclose 

the identity of, any person who is under 18 years old and is a witness in a hearing or is 

the subject of evidence in a hearing. 

[4] Additionally, a publication ban was ordered pursuant to subsection 32.1(4) of the 

Act at the request of College Counsel on behalf of Student 1, who was allegedly sexually 

abused, or the subject of sexual misconduct or a prohibited act involving child 

pornography. Accordingly, no person shall publish the identity of, or any information that 

could disclose the identity of Student 1. 

B. THE ALLEGATIONS 

[5] The allegations against the Member in the Notice of Hearing dated January 18, 

2021 (Exhibit 1) are as follows: 
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IT IS ALLEGED that James Douglas Nethercott is guilty of professional 
misconduct as defined in the Act in that: 

(a) he abused a student or students psychologically or emotionally, 
contrary to Ontario Regulation 437/97, subsection 1(7.2); 

(b) he abused a student or students sexually, contrary to Ontario 
Regulation 437/97, subsection 1(7.3) and/or engaged in sexual 
abuse of a student or students as defined in section 1 of the Act; 

(c) he failed to comply with the Act or the regulations or the by-laws, 
specifically section 32 of the by-laws, contrary to Ontario Regulation 
437/97, subsection 1(14);  

(d) he failed to comply with the Education Act, Revised Statutes of 
Ontario, 1990, chapter E.2, and specifically subsection 264(1) 
thereof or the Regulations made under that Act, contrary to Ontario 
Regulation 437/97, subsection 1(15); 

(e) he committed acts that, having regard to all the circumstances, would 
reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable 
or unprofessional, contrary to Ontario Regulation 437/97, subsection 
1(18); 

(f) he engaged in conduct unbecoming a member, contrary to Ontario 
Regulation 437/97, subsection 1(19). 

C. STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS 

[6] College Counsel presented the Panel with the parties’ Statement of Uncontested 

Facts and Plea of No Contest (Exhibit 2), which provides the following:  

 James Douglas Nethercott is a member of the Ontario College of Teachers. 
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Ontario College 
of Teachers Registered Member Information with respect to the Member. 

 At all material times, the Member was employed by the Ottawa Catholic 
School Board (the “Board”) as a [XXX] teacher at [XXX] School (the 
“School”).  

 During the 2018-2019 academic year, Student 1 was a female student in 
Grade [XXX] at the School. The Member taught Student 1 in Grades [XXX].  

 Between December 2018 and December 2019, the Member engaged in an 
inappropriate personal relationship with Student 1.  
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 The relationship between the Member and Student 1 began with the 
Member providing friendship and support to Student 1 in response to, 
among other things, the [XXX] in 2015. The Member and Student 1 began 
to email and text each other on a regular basis.  

 Initially, Student 1 viewed the communications from the Member as friendly 
and supportive, but then became confused when the Member started 
making references to wanting to be more than friends and began outwardly 
flirting with her.  

 Between March and April 2019, the Member sent text messages to Student 
1’s cell phone, telling her that she was “very desirable”, that she was 
“seriously hot” and stating to her that, “I have become way too comfortable 
in our friendship and crossed so many lines.” 

 On or about April 26, 2019, the Member sent a text to Student 1 stating, “I 
wish you were here napping beside me.” 

 On or about May 10, 2019, the Member kissed Student 1 when they were 
alone in his classroom. 

 Between May and June 2019, the Member touched Student 1’s body on 
more than one occasion and lifted, and looked up, her shirt.  

 In or about mid-June 2019, the Member took Student 1’s hand and placed 
it on top of his groin. He apologized the following day, indicating that he had 
thought she liked it. 

 On or about August 18, 2019, after Student 1 had [XXX], the Member’s wife 
discovered the Member’s communications with Student 1 and, as a result, 
the Member advised Student 1 that he could no longer communicate with 
her. This caused Student 1 to feel overwhelmed, helpless and guilty, as she 
blamed herself for the relationship. 

 On or about December 20, 2019, the Member sent Student 1 a [XXX] and 
a card expressing concern for her and reminding her not to contact him. 

 The relationship with the Member, and its abrupt end, caused Student 1 
extreme distress and had a significant impact on her well-being.  

 Student 1’s [XXX] notified the Board about the relationship between the 
Member and Student 1 and the Board commenced an investigation.  

 On February 11, 2020, the Member submitted a letter of resignation 
effective that day.  

PLEA OF NO CONTEST 
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 By this document, the Member agrees that the Discipline Committee can 
accept as correct the facts and the exhibits referred to in the paragraphs 1 
to 16 above (the “Uncontested Facts”). 

 The Member hereby acknowledges that the Uncontested Facts constitute 
conduct which is professional misconduct, and pleads no contest to the 
allegations of professional misconduct against him, being more particularly 
breaches of Ontario Regulation 437/97 subsections 1(7.2), 1(7.3), 1(14), 
1(15), 1(18), and 1(19). The Member does not contest that the alleged 
conduct constitutes sexual abuse as defined in Section 1 of the Act. 

 By this document the Member states that: 

(a) he understands fully the nature of the allegations against him; 

(b) he understands that by signing this document he is consenting to the 
evidence as set out in the Uncontested Facts being presented to the 
Discipline Committee; 

(c) he understands that by pleading no contest to the allegations, he is 
waiving the right to require the College to otherwise prove the case 
against him and the right to have a hearing; 

(d) he understands that the Committee can accept the Uncontested 
Facts as correct, and can accept that those facts constitute 
professional misconduct; 

(e) he understands that the Discipline Committee’s decision and 
reasons shall be published on the College’s website, and that a 
summary of the Discipline Committee’s decision and reasons, 
including his name, shall be published in the official publication of the 
College;  

(f) he understands that any agreement between him and counsel for the 
College with respect to the penalty proposed does not bind the 
Discipline Committee; 

(g) he understands and acknowledges that he is executing this 
Agreement voluntarily, unequivocally, and with the advice of legal 
counsel. 

 The Member provides this plea of no contest pursuant to Rule 3.02 of the 
Rules of Procedure of the Discipline Committee under protection of the 
Evidence Act, R.S.O. 1990, chapter E.23, for the purpose of this proceeding 
under the Ontario College of Teachers Act 1996, chapter 12, and for no 
other purpose. The Member’s plea of no contest does not constitute an 
admission by the Member as to the facts or findings in any other civil, 
criminal or administrative proceeding. 
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 In light of the Uncontested Facts and the circumstances, the Ontario 
College of Teachers and the Member submit that the Discipline Committee 
find the Member guilty of professional misconduct. 

D. DECISION   

[7] Having considered the Statement of Uncontested Facts and Plea of No Contest 

and the submissions of the parties, the Panel rendered an oral decision on July 8, 2021, 

finding that the Member engaged in acts of professional misconduct as alleged, contrary 

to Ontario Regulation 437/97, subsections 1(7.2), 1(7.3), 1(14), 1(15), 1(18) and 1(19). 

The Member also engaged in sexual abuse of a student as defined in section 1 of the Act. 

E. REASONS FOR DECISION 

[8] The Member did not contest the facts and exhibits referred to in paragraphs 1 to 

16 of the Statement of Uncontested Facts and Plea of No Contest and pleaded no contest 

to the allegations of professional misconduct against him. He acknowledged and the 

Panel accepts that the Uncontested Facts constitute professional misconduct under the 

headings of misconduct set out above. The Uncontested Facts demonstrate that the 

Member engaged in an inappropriate personal relationship with Student 1 and sexually 

abused her.  

[9] The Panel finds that the Member psychologically or emotionally abused Student 1 

contrary to subsection 1(7.2) of Ontario Regulation 437/97. The Uncontested Facts 

demonstrate that the relationship with the Member and its abrupt end caused Student 1 

significant emotional harm. The Member exploited his trusted position to initially groom 

Student 1 and create an emotional dependency on him. This relationship began with the 

Member befriending and supporting Student 1, in response to the [XXX], among other 
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things. The Member then started to regularly text and email Student 1. As the relationship 

progressed, the Member began making references to wanting to be more than friends 

and flirted with Student 1. This caused Student 1 to be confused. Between May and June 

2019, the Member made sexual advances toward Student 1. In August 2019, the Member 

advised Student 1 that he could no longer communicate with her and ended the 

relationship abruptly. This caused Student 1 to feel overwhelmed, helpless and guilty as 

she blamed herself for the relationship. Even after the abrupt end of the relationship, the 

Member continued to send Student 1 mixed messages by sending her [XXX] and 

expressing concern for her. The Panel finds that by engaging such behaviour, the 

Member showed a complete disregard for Student 1’s well-being. As such, the Member’s 

conduct constitutes psychological or emotional abuse of a student. 

[10] The Member sexually abused Student 1 contrary to subsection 1(7.3) of Ontario 

Regulation 437/97 and section 1 of the Act. The definition of sexual abuse at section 1 of 

the Act includes touching and behaviour or remarks of a sexual nature by a member 

towards a student. The Member groomed Student 1 by providing her with support and 

friendship, and the inappropriate personal relationship that the Member fostered with 

Student 1 ultimately developed into a relationship of a sexual nature. Among other things, 

the Member kissed Student 1, touched her body on more than one occasion, looked up 

her shirt and placed Student 1’s hand on top of his groin. The Member also flirted with 

Student 1 and told her that she was “very desirable” and “seriously hot”. The Panel finds 

that the Member’s conduct, as described above, constitutes touching and behaviour or 

remarks of a sexual nature and meets the definition of sexual abuse under the Act.  
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[11] The Member breached subsection 1(14) of Ontario Regulation 437/97 by 

contravening section 32 of the College By-Laws, which sets out the professional and 

ethical standards for the teaching profession. By developing an inappropriate personal 

relationship with Student 1 and sexually abusing her, the Member failed to comply with 

these standards. The sexual abuse of a student is misconduct which is so notorious that 

expert evidence is not required to prove the breach of the professional standards. 

[12] The Member contravened subsection 1(15) of Ontario Regulation 437/97 by failing 

to comply with section 264(1) of the Education Act, which sets out the duties of a teacher. 

Section 264(1)(c) provides that it is the duty of a teacher to “inculcate by precept and 

example […] the highest regard for truth, justice, loyalty, love of country, humanity, 

benevolence, sobriety, industry, frugality, purity, temperance and all other virtues.” Simply 

put, teachers must behave with integrity and serve as positive role models within their 

school communities. The Member’s conduct was antithetical to these principles. The 

Member abused his position of trust and authority by engaging in an inappropriate 

personal relationship with Student 1 for a year and sexually abusing her. He blatantly 

ignored the emotional harm that would be caused to Student 1. By engaging in such 

immoral and abusive conduct with his student, the Member failed to fulfil the fundamental 

duties of a teacher. 

[13] The Member committed acts that would reasonably be regarded by members as 

disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional, contrary to subsection 1(18) of Ontario 

Regulation 437/97. It is unacceptable for teachers, who are expected to be upstanding 

members of the community, to sexual abuse students. The Member’s sexually abusive 

conduct was not a momentary lapse of judgment. The Member knew that he had “crossed 
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so many lines” but nevertheless pursued the relationship with Student 1, which lasted for 

a year. Such conduct demonstrates serious moral and professional failings by the 

Member. It casts doubt on the Member’s ability to practise the profession without putting 

students at risk. The Member’s conduct can therefore be characterized as disgraceful, 

dishonourable and unprofessional. 

[14] Finally, the Member’s conduct, as described above, is also unbecoming a member, 

contrary to subsection 1(19) of Ontario Regulation 437/97. When parents send their 

children to school, they expect that they will be safe and that their teachers will not exploit 

their position of trust and authority to sexually abuse them. The Member’s egregious 

conduct has undermined the reputation of the teaching profession and violated the trust 

that parents, students, and the public place in teachers. It reflects poorly on the profession 

as a whole when members sexually abuse their student, as the Member did. 

F. PENALTY DECISION 

[15] The parties agreed to a Joint Submission on Penalty (Exhibit 3), which was 

presented to the Panel. In an oral decision rendered on July 8, 2021, the Panel accepted 

the Joint Submission on Penalty and made the following order:  

 The Registrar is directed to immediately revoke the Certificate of 
Qualification and Registration of the Member; 

 The Member is directed to appear before the Committee immediately 
following the hearing of this matter to receive a reprimand which will be 
delivered in person at the offices of the Ontario College of Teachers, 101 
Bloor Street W., Toronto, Ontario or by videoconference, and the fact of the 
reprimand is to be recorded on the Register of the Ontario College of 
Teachers (the “Register”). 
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G.  REASONS FOR PENALTY DECISION 

[16] The Member’s professional misconduct consisted of or included the sexual abuse 

of a student, as described in subsection 30.2(2) of the Act. Given this finding, section 

30.2(1) of the Act provides that the Panel must make an order: (1) requiring that the 

Member be reprimanded by the Panel; and (2) directing the Registrar to revoke the 

Member’s certificate of qualification and registration. The Panel makes both of these 

orders and notes that it has no discretion in this regard. The Panel recognizes that it may 

also order costs or a fine in accordance with subsection 30(5) of the Act. The Panel finds 

it reasonable not to make these additional orders in light of the caselaw1 provided by 

College Counsel and given the Member’s plea of no contest and joint submission on 

penalty. 

[17] The Panel denounces the Member’s misconduct in the strongest terms. 

Date: July 12, 2021 
 
 
 

Irene Dembek, OCT 
Chair, Discipline Panel 
 
 
 
 

Jennifer McMaster, OCT 
Member, Discipline Panel 
 
 
 

Kimberley Westfall-Connor 
Member, Discipline Panel 

 

                                            
 
1 Ontario College of Teachers v. Chan, 2020 ONOCT 131 
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